Ref: CPPRI/RTI/2024/06 10/05/2024

Shri Rajeev Sharma

House No. 3, Sun City Colony, Malipur Road
Saharanpur — 247001

Subject: Your RTI application dated 04.03.2024.
Dear Sir,

This is in reference to your RTI application dated 04.03.2024. Desired information is
attached with this letter for your kind information please.

If you are dissatisfied, with the information provided or if you believe that your request

you have the right to file an appeal to Dr.
. Director CPPRI, Phone 0132-2714051, Ext 201, 202, Email:
director.cppri@gmail.com within 30 days from the date of rec

eiving this response.

(Alok Kumar Goe

Scientist E-ll and Public Information Officer
CPPRI, Saharanpur

Contact No. 0132-2714062, Ext.239

CGC:

PS to Director
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NOTE:

Pendi
e“.dlng payment of M/s. Bhagwati Security Services for the
period from November 2014 to February 2017 on account of

classification of city of Saharanpur from Category ‘C’ to category
lBl

This institute Is in receipt of a letter No. BSS/CPPRI/ADmMN/2020-21/05, di. 7.5.2020

 from M/s. Bhagwati Security Services {Placed opposite at Flag-A ante) vide which ; B
they have requested to release their above said payment. In this connection a ‘ b
summary of the issue is narrated below: |

1. That a contact for security and House-keeping services was entered into
with M/s. Bhagwati Security Services wef 1% August 2011 as 2 successful
tenderer on the basis of tender bids invited by the institute which was
opened on 97 November, 2010. The conditions of tender documents inler-, , s -

=
-/

alia various other conditions included T, 1.
A) The min. wages raies as notified by the Central Government under .
Minimum Wages Act for different ctegories woulc: be applicable. a
8) The tenderer will be responsidle d ligble ‘or the implementation of all

the statutery provisions as rogards wreurity and other personnel to be

deployed oy him in respect of tin. Wages. _
C) Ali disagreements, dispute, difference that may arisc between the CPPRIL)/
and the agency which cannoi bo resolved through mutuai negotiations shall
be referred to an Arbitrator appainled in accordance with the provisions of
relovant Indian Law. The venue of proceedings and Arbitrations shall be
Saharanput (UP) India. (Please see Copy of tender documents at Flag-B
and copy of Contract Ag reement at Flag-C in this file ante.)

2. That at that point of ime when institute entered into an agreement

g i e gl A £ S

Saharanpur city was classified as Class 'C’ city.

3, Ihat  M/s.  Bhagwatl Sccurity  Services  vide his  letter  No.
BSS!CPPRI}A:EHmRm1-121/08, dt. 1.9.2011 intimated to refer the Govt, of
india G.O. No. 2(14)/207 0-E.11I{B) dt. 15.05.2071 issued by Ministry of Finance

i re-claqsify.i:'\%Eﬁhiﬁ?pur as “Y" ciass (i.e. B class} city for the purpose of

grant o:’_]h!lowan:.c eie. 1o the employees working in ceniral govt.

department at Saharanpur (Flag-D ante). M/s. Bhagwati Security Services
simuitaneously nad also supplicd a copy of Gazelle Notification No.

501285(L) dated 20.5.2009 published by the Ministry of Employment and

Labour, Govt. of India which at page 6 & 7 under the title “Explanation”

provides that the places added or upgraded from time (o time by the

Ministry of Finance for the purposc of payment of House Rent

| Allowance to Central Government employees shall be taken to be

added form such dates for the.purpose of classification specified in the

Annexure to this draft proposal. (Flag-E ante}.

5 4. That consivering the above Govt. Notification di. 15.6.2017 of the Ministry

: of Finance ang Gazette Notification di. 20.5.2008 published by dMinistry of
Feproyment and Labour, Govi of inda and aise ihe request of M/s,
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i
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7. That on reccipt of reply
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perusal and approval whercupon the then A.Q. put i

matter has been discussed with Director and we e

O .

Director approved that
at present and

may release payment to the party as per 'C’ class city

ditference will be paid as per notification as & when received (pls refer

copy of Note sheet No.13 & 14 in this file). Since then although the
security Agency had been suhmitting its bills as per ‘B’ class city but as
by tive then Direcior incharge Institute had been makmng its
ciass city. However, Institule subspguently sent

s, Bhagwati Sewunty
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8. lLaler when the name of Saharanpur city existed in the Annexure of
Notification whereby the list of cities classifiod as ‘8" ciass was issued by the
Department of Labour, the Institute on the basis of that started paying 2
the bills as per the wages applicable for B class city w.e.f. the payment ‘
of bill for the month of March 2017. However, the issue of releasing
payment of difference according to B & C class city remained pending
from November, 2014 to Feb. 2017

9. That the institute had entered with a new contract agreement with M/s.
Bhagwati Security Agency w.ef. 01.09.2015 which lasted upto 304.2020. in
this Agreement aiso it was provisioned that “the contractor shall be;f’l"".‘é'j,r:"

¢

wages as per prevailing Minimum rates of wages for the concerned
categories specified in the notification issued by the Cen&af _
. Government as applicabie for Saharanpur(UP) region under the
i provisions of Min. Wages Act(Central) and as revised from time to time
by them". (Refl. Clause No. 5(A) of the agrecement). Further, Clause No. 9
of tius agreeiment further laid down binding on the contractor that
“Agency will be solely responsible for the payment of wages to the
staff deployed by it subject to receipt of payment of wages ctc. from
the institute and will ensure that wages paid to the security staff are as
{ ' mentioned in clause No. 5 aforesaid.” (copy of Agreement is avaflable

! drnte at Flag-7)
10. That meanwhile the Agency had peen pursuing its case for release of the
. . above payment on account of difference of B&C class ity for the period
i i frum Novemter, 2014 to Feb. 201/ on earlier submitted grounds that:
? “Govt. of india vide its G.0O. No. 2(14)/2010-L.11(B) ¢t. 15.06.20117 issued by

Ministry of Finance has re-classified Saharanpur as “Y” class (i.e. B
class) city for the purpose of grant of allowance etc. to the employees
waorking in central govt. department at Saharanpur and that

“Gazotie Notification Ne. $01285(0) dated 20.5.2009 published’ by the
Ministry of Umployment and Labaour, Govt. of India  prowides at page 6 & 7
under the title ‘Explanation’ that the places added or upgraded from
time to time by the Ministry of Finance for the purpose of payment of
House Rent Allowance to Central Government employees shall be
taken to be added form such dates for the purpose of classification
specified in the Annexure to this draft proposal and further that

-Office of the Dy. Chief Labour Commissioner (Central); Dehradun vioe
then letter No.B-35%(23)/2074/LLO-11, di. 5™ March, 2015 has intimated that
} 'since notification regarding inclusion of Saharanpur city in B class, on the
i basis of OM No. 2{14)/2010-C14B) du. 15" fune, 2011 of Ministry of Finance

classifying 1o Saharanpur as Y ciass city ( ve, B class) for the purpose of HRA

|

=

: 1o the Contral Govl, employees and the Garzetie Notification No, SO 1285(F)

va
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BSS/CPPRI/AdMN/2017-18/ dt. 9.8.2017, .
fing payment of his bill in guestion,

deposit GST of Rs. 2.25,387/- on the pend
the Institute has released a sum of Rs. 2.25
payment(Pls. see Note sheet No.15) However,
15.1.2018 submitted by the then Estate Officer Shri B.K.
processed the pending payment under reference of the security agency, the
Director approved ta ask the security agency 10 54
period from 19.1.2017 to 28.2.2017 but the poini 3
2.25,000.00 paid te securily agency tow

{ "B Class and "C" class city

the payment processed on account of difference o
th jan 2017 remained salient. (Pls. see

lakhs to the agency as part
jater on 5.2.2018 on a note dt.
Negi vide which he

boul the advance of Rs.

for the period from Nov. 2014 w© 19
Note sheet No.17 & 18)

M/s. Bhagwati Security Services has time and again reminding about his above
d now also he has submitted his letter referred above vide which he
form him the ground of

withholding his payment abovesaid, aliegedly by condemning the approval of
not abiding ihe Gazette notification dt.

payment an
inter-a-lia various other facts & figures mentioned to in

our own UDirector during 2011,
20.5.2009 and setling aside the clarification given by the Depuly tfabour

commissioner office Dehradun on 20.2 2015.

A careful perusal of the whole happenings of the case reveals that the issuc is

pending for a long time which necds to be resolved on merit at our end 5O &5

to not ta indulge or to invite any litigation.

Since the issue involves various aspects of legality hence it would be in the
fitness of things to have a he_ayf!;;z’ proper legal opinion on the issue to act
accordingly ana resolve the issue so as to avoid any Arbitration proceedings or
litigation in the Court of law al 3 later stage. As regards obtaining of legal
opinion on the issue, we may approach to the Asstt, Solicitor General of
India(ASGl) designated in the Allahabad High Court by the Union of India,

who is the highest law officer from Ceniral Govt. side in the state of UP posted

in Allahabad rligh Court.

Subrmtted for kind perusal and orders please. G; ,;,'f-

(A.K. Saxena)
% Yerse Admn. Officer

wy, ote PRERCY BaS ,
B B Dl i A 1 04.06.2020
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Sub Advige an payment of

Witpes aceording to clussification of City o Mis..
Bhuagwaiui Seeurity

Services lar the period trom 2011 1o 2016, —Regarding,

Further to Note sheet No. 25

As diseussed. o Tetter addressed 1o Ministry of Labour & Employnient on ]lhc 5
ubove e bas been drafied. The dralt lever is placed ante Tor kind perusal an :

apprevad please,
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ate: 30.01.2015
Ref: CPPRI-Sec. 120150 2 §). L i
i
Dy. Chiaf Labour Commissioner (Central)
IDT Complex. ONGC. Opp. Dr. Ambedkar Staditm,
Kaulagarh Road,
Dehradun.

Sub: Clarification regarding payment of wages to the staff engaged through contractor.

Dear Sir,

This Institute (CPPRI) is an autonomois organization under Ministry of cqmmerce & Indusiry,
Deptt. of Industrial Policy & promotion. Govt, Of India, New Delhi and is resmemd with your
office for the purpose of engagement of securily and other staff through contr ﬂctur . s‘l

We would like to have a clarification on the issue of wages being paid by CPPRI w0 the contractual
staft engaged by this institute through contractor.

In the year 201 1. the contractor through which we have engaged security and other housekeeping
stalf has represented for payment of wages as applicable for Saharanpur considering it as "B’ class
city. The request was supported with a copy ot Gazetie Notification No. S.0. 1285(E) published
on 20" May. 2009 by the Ministry of Labour & Employment, Gowvt, of India. In this Gazette
Notification on page No. 1 7(English version) it has been provisioned that "THE PLACES ADDED
CR UPGRADED FRONM TIME TO TIME BY THE MINSTRY OF FINANCE FOR THE PURPOSE
OF PAYMENT OF HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE 7O CENTRAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
SHALL BE TAKEN TO BE ADDED FROGMSUCH DATS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CLASSIFICATION SPECIFIED [N THE ANNEXURE TO THIS DRAFT PROPOSAL  (copy
enclosed herewith as Annexure-Al. Further. Ministry of Finance. Departiment of Expendifure.
Govt. of India vide its OM No. 2(14)22010-E.11(B). dt 15" June, 201 I (copy enclosed herewith us
Aunexure-B) has re-classitied to Saharanpur as 'Y’ class city (i.e. B class) for the purpose of
House Rent Allowance to the Ceniral Govi. employvees and made this order eifective w.e.f,
1.6.2011. Since. the Gazette Nofification No. 3.0.1285(E), dt. 20.5.2009 has a proviso with
respect to its implementation as mentioned above therefore, taking o consideration this gazette
notification aid the ebovesaid order of Ministry of Finaice #-dcmm g ta Saharanpur us 1" ; ]
class cinvy, this Institute has siaried paving wages of contractual staff upplicable for ‘B’ claxs cin €
we LIS 2011 . Bur itis observed that name of Saharampur iy not showir wnder Area-B i the list
displayed on the website of Minisiry of Labowr & Employment as yet. Due 1o this confiisicn
prevaifed wieiher the wages being paid by CPPRIs rightly paid in aecordaiee with the relevant
FHOVINItEY

In view of the above. it is requested that your good office may kindly confirm the position as
enumerated above,

hanking vou,
Yaurs faithtully,

A
(A lmté ar) |

Administrative Officer.

c::/*"}\P |




Dear Sir,

- above subject.
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Regd. Post (ack. due)

N
" _ Government of India

3 ‘ Ministry of Labour & Employment -
/ Office of the Dy. Chief Labour Commissioner (Central)
' ; I.D.T Complex ONGC, Opp. Dr. Ambedkar Stadium,
4 Kaulagarh Road, Dehradun I
_"; -:.'.'m-;‘..J-
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To,

; Dizetior
entral Pulp & Paper Research Institute,
i Paper Mill Road, Himmat Nagar
Lol Saharanpur, U.P.

f_ Sub: Clarification regarding payment of wages to the staff engaged through contractor.

Please refer lo your letter No. CPPRI/Sec.//2015/2787 dt. 30.01.2015/2.2.2015 on the

In this context it is intimated that since notification regarding inclusion of Saharanpur city
in B class, on the basis of OM No. 2(14)/2010-E.11(B}, dt 15th June, 2011 of Ministry of
Finance classifying lo Saharanpur as 'Y’ class City (1.e. B class) for the purpose of House
. Rent Allowance to the Central Govt. employees and the Gazetle Notification No. S.0.
1285(E) published on 20th May, 2008 of Ministry of Labour & Employment, Govt. of India,
has to be made by Ministry of Labour & Employment, Govt. of India. However, it is intimated
that in light of the above the wages being paid by CPPRI(as mentioned in your letter) to the s
staff engaged through contractor is rightly paid in accordance with the relevant provisions.

Yours faithfully,

Mrvpl—s

(Arun Kumar)
Labour Enforcement Officer (Central),

X ¢ Dehradun
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ed 05.02.2021 received
{o release their long

020-21/ dat

- aranpur requesting -
Services, Saharanpur red 0017). The same s

Kinaly refer letier no. RSS/CPPRI/arrear/2
from M/s Bhagwati Security
pending payment ifor the pe
placed opposile.

riod from Nov. 2014 to Feb.

with the Director and it is decided that we may constitute
for examination of the demand of

s recommendation to Director for

The matler is discussed
a commitiee of senior officers of the Institute
the secunty agency. The committee will submit it

{heir consideration.

The proposed committee is as under :

DOr. A K Dixit. Scientist F / Head, Administration (General) ; ;
Ms Anuradha V Janbade, Scientis\E-2 / Head, Administration (HR) i
Dr. Sanjay Tyagi, SeientistE-2 | Head, Finance & Accounis Divn. Vg
Sh. N K. Naik, Technical Officer E-1, Incharge. Security Afiairs. 40

pLn

By o

-_’; \“‘_ 5 =
Qﬁ%éﬂw#‘
il
(N K Naik)
Incharge. Security Affairs

Submitted to Director for approval please.
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Note: ’

Further to Note sheet No. 29:

The committee as constitited vide note sieet No. 29 has gone through the ssie of pending
payment of diference of wages an aceoy

unt of re-classification al Saharanpur ety undere Y-
ClassiBeviuss weea),  (lor the perind furm Nowv, 2004 to Feb 2M7) claimed by MA
Bhugwatt Seearny Senvices, Saharanpar, and concluded the discussion with its considerd

opinion that “it would be in the fitness of the issue if an *advice” of DPITE is obtained

before farther proceedings in the ease™. For this purposc a Draft letter addressed to the
DPUT has also been prepared with the faes and figures of the case which is placed ia the
Gle for approval please.

Sebmitted for kmd perusal wd approval of Director,
1 ",',t‘-/ .J"(‘/ L'
‘1\“ N\ 5 ‘6\"}’\-" N‘

(N.K. Nmk) (Dr. Sanjay Tvagt)  ( Ms. Anuradha V Junbude) (D Q"j”"'”
Pech.Oflieer -1 Scmtist-1i-1l Scientist-E-11 Scientist-I
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